CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 26214

A RESOLUTION ENACTING BY-LAWS FOR PARKING ADVISORY BOARD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

WHEREAS, the City Commission by Resolution No. 26086 created a Parking Advisory Board on May 12, 1987 for the purpose of discussing parking issues,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

That the **following By-laws** are hereby enacted for the Parking Advisory Board:

 That the Parking Advisory Board shall consist of 5 Members, all of whom shall be appointed by the Commission, with each member of the Commission nominating one Member, whose terms shall be for a period of two (2) years, ending on May 31 of odd years and running concurrently with the term of the appointing Member of the Commission.

2. **Members** shall be either residents of the City or shall be engaged in business within the City, and whenever possible, their professions may include merchants, architects, planners, accountants, attorneys, bankers and other related professions.

3. That the Board shall consult and advise the City Manager, Parking Director, City Staff, and City Commission on all matters regarding parking and **shall** make recommendations to the City Commission.

4. That the Parking Director **shall** serve as Staff Advisor and the City Consulting Engineers shall serve in an advisory capacity.

5. That a Recording Secretary **shall** be **selected** by the City Manager to record the minutes of each meeting.

6. That Members shall serve without remuneration and shall meet at least once a month in the Commission Chambers at a time to be set at the call of the Chairman or Secretary.

7. That a Chairman and such other officers as are deemed necessary **shall** be selected at the **first** meeting of each term of the Board by a majority vote of its Members.

8. That Members shall be appointed by a majority vote of the City Commission.

9. That the Board shall have the power to adopt additional rules and regulations for the proper conduct of its business, subject to the approval of the City Commission.

10. That the Board **shall** investigate any and **all** matters relating to parking problems within the City of Coral Gables; collect data and information; study and **formulate** plans for solutions; submit analyses with **recommendations** to City Commission.

11. That recommendations to the City Commission may include advice on feasibility of acquiring, leasing, operating or disposing of real estate property and the enforcement of rules in connection with the operation of parking **facilities** throughout the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF JULY, A. D., 1987.

APPROVED:

GEORGE M. CORRIGAN MAYOR

ATTEST:

VIRGINIA L. PAUL CITY CLERK (4)(W/H(4/1)(V-F-)